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This index supplements the printed and bound volunteer their time and talents to document
Discovery Index Issue Vol. 22, No. 5 which indexed and understand our local natural history. Thank
Volumes 1 to 22 (1972 to 1993). you! New authors are always welcome—reading

Taking advantage of the popularity of the between the lines of the  index should give you
Internet, this document is also available in an numerous ideas of locally relevant subjects lightly
Internet browser readable version on the Society’s covered to date or not even addressed. We have a
web site. readership hungry for information about our

Our journal’s authors have continued to natural history—food for thought!
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For convenience, two types of indexes are Any index involves editorial judgement calls. If
provided: author and subject. In the author index
you can see what various VNHS members are
interested in. You may want to find that article Al
Grass wrote about sundews a while ago. A quick
way to find it is to check the listings under Grass,
Al in the author index. Each author’s articles are
listed in chronological order.

The subject index is based on keywords either
from the title or the article text. Say you are writing
an article about owls, or having been out on a field
trip, want to know more about the owl you saw.
Look up owls in the index and you will find
several articles.

a subject heading had only one entry it was usually
combined with another, more general, subject.
Subjects that contained an overly large number of
entries were often broken up into two or more
detailed headings tailored for the region we
inhabit.

Book reviews are indexed only under Book
Reviews (Subject Index) and by the author of the
review (Author Index).

Titles have been edited to remove initial articles
(A, An, The) and sometimes notes were added in
square brackets to clarify a title.
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Abbot, Nerissa & Davidson, Gail
Welcome to the World of Porcupines by Diane Swanson and Welcome to the World of Skunks by Diane Swanson.

29(1):70, (2000).

Adamo, Vic— see Grass, Al & Adamo, Vic

Adkins, Christine— see also Hutton, Trevor & Adkins, Christine
Books in Brief: Where to Watch Birds in Asia by Nigel Wheatley. 26(4):156, (1997).
Books in Brief: Butterflies of Costa Rica and Their Natural History, Volume II: Riodinidae by Philip J. DeVries.

26(4):156, (1997).
Books in Brief: Handbook of the Canadian Rockies (2nd ed.) by Ben Gadd. 26(4):156, (1997).
Books in Brief: Darwin Wiggett Photographs Canada by Darwin Wiggett. 27(1):30–31, (1998).
Books in Brief: Seasonal Guide to the Natural Year: Oregon, Washington, British Columbia by James Luther Davis.

27(1):31, (1998).
Books in Brief: Amphibians of Washington and Oregon by W. P. Leonard, H. A. Brown, L. L. C. Jones, K. R.

McAllister, and R. M. Storm. 27(2):85, (1998).
Books in Brief: Reptiles of Washington and Oregon by H. A. Brown, R. B. Bury, D. M. Darda, L. V. Diller, C. R.

Peterson, and R. M. Storm. 27(2):85, (1998).
Books in Brief: Field Identification of Coastal Juvenile Salmonids by W. R. Pollard, G. F. Hartman, C. Groot, and P.

Edgell. 27(2):85, (1998).
Seabirds of the World: A Photographic Guide by Peter Harrison. 27(3):123–124, (1998).
Books in Brief: Plants of the Rocky Mountains by Linda Kershaw, Andy MacKinnon and Jim Pojar. 27(3):127,

(1998).
Books in Brief: Warblers of Europe, Asia and North Africa by Kevin Baker. 27(3):127, (1998).
Books in Brief: Brooks Peninsula An Ice Age Refugium on Vancouver Island edited by Richard J. Hebda and James

C. Haggarty. 27(3):127–128, (1998).
The Great Bear Rainforest: Canada's Forgotten Coast by Ian McAllister, Karen McAllister and Cameron Young.

27(4):169–170, (1998).
Books in Brief: Grooming, Gossip, and the Evolution of Language by Robin Dunbar. 28(1):44, (1999).
Books in Brief: Southeast Alaska's Rocky Shores: Animals by Rita M. O'Clair and Charles E. O'Clair. 28(1):44–45,

(1999).
Books in Brief: Kayaking In Paradise by Greg Rasmussen. 28(1):45, (1999).
Books in Brief: Starlings and Mynas by Chris Feare and Adrian Craig. 28(1):45, (1999).
Warblers: A Field Guide to Warblers of North America by Jon L. Dunn and Kimball L. Garrett. 28(2):52–53, (1999).
Books in Brief: The Nature of Walruses by Peter Knudston. 28(2):54, (1999).
Books in Brief: Western Journeys: Discovering the Secrets of the Land by Daniel Wood and Beverly Sinclair. 28(2):54,

(1999).
Books in Brief: The Handbook of Bird Identification for Europe and the Western Palearctic by Mark Beaman and Steve

Madge. 28(2):55, (1999).
Books in Brief: The Bird Almanac: The Ultimate Guide to Essential Facts and Figures of the World's Birds by David

M. Bird. 28(2):55, (1999).
Books in Brief: North America's Great Ape: The Sasquatch by John A. Bindernagel. 29(1):71, (2000).
Books in Brief: Sharing Nature with Children (2nd ed.) by Joseph Cornell. 29(1):71–72, (2000).
Books in Brief: The Nature of Spiders by Adrienne Mason. 29(1):72, (2000).
Books in Brief: Whelks to Whales: Coastal Marine Life of the Pacific Northwest by Rick M. Harbo. 29(1):72–73, (2000).
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Books in Brief: The Nature of Hummingbirds: Rainbows on Wings by Harry Thurston. 29(2):72, (2000).
Books in Brief: Yukon's Tombstone Range and Blackstone Uplands: a Traveller's Guide by Sarah Locke (ed.).

29(2):72–73, (2000).
Books in Brief: The Beachcomber's Guide to Seashore Life in the Pacific Northwest by J. Duane. 29(2):73, (2000).

Akrigg, Helen
Historical Background of Snowshoe Plateau. 23(2):72–73, (1994).

Anonymous
1993 VNHS Photo Contest. 23(1):33–35, (1994).
Membership By-laws: Proposed Changes. 23(1):36–37, (1994).
1992 Bird of the Year Award. 23(1):37, (1994).
In Memoriam: Nancy Mason. 23(2):89, (1994).
For the Record. 23(2):89, (1994).
Bert Brink to Receive UBC Honorary Degree. 23(3):119, (1994).
Director Vacancies Filled. 23(4):174, (1994).
In Memoriam: Pat Skrimshire. 23(4):175, (1994).
New Contents Editors [Deirdre Fitz-Gibbons and Karen Needham]. 23(4):175, (1994).
Michael Wheatley Nature Photographer. 23(4):176, (1994).
Ron Erickson Wins Conservation Achievement Award. 23(4):176, (1994).
UNBC Scholarships Honour Two Distinguished BC Naturalists. 23(4):177–178, (1994).
Bert Brink Awarded Honorary Degree. 24(1):31–32, (1995).
1994 Christmas Bird Count: The Post-count Wrap-up. 24(1):33, (1995).
Brant Festival 95 Set to Soar. 24(1):33–35, (1995).
1994 VNHS Photo Contest. 24(1):35–36, (1995).
Akriggs Win Heritage Award. 24(2):84–85, (1995).
In Memoriam: John (Jack) Edward Armstrong. 24(2):85, (1995).
VNHS Awards Night. 24(4):172–173, (1995).
In Memoriam: Edna Davidson. 24(4):175, (1995).
Lost Lagoon Nature House Re-opening. 24(4):175, (1995).
VNHS Big Day Birdathon. 24(4):176, (1995).
Bird Alert News: Michael Price. 24(4):176, (1995).
Bird Alert. 24(4):176, (1995).
New VNHS Telephone System. 24(4):176, (1995).
1994 Bird of the Year Award [to Mike Toochin for spotting Northern Parula]. 24(4):176, (1995).
In Memoriam: Daphne Stevens. 25(1):40, (1996).
Nancy Baron Wins Eve Savory Award. 25(1):40, (1996).
1995 Photo Contest. 25(1):40–43, (1996).
In Memoriam: Dorothy Bain. 25(3):126, (1996).
VNHS Awards Night. 25(3):126, (1996).
Birds Count 1996. 25(3):126–127, (1996).
Gerald Straley [Significant Achievement Award]. 25(4):176–177, (1996).
In Memoriam: Dorothy Pollitt. 26(1):34, (1997).
Camosun Bog [Restoration Group]. 26(1):34, (1997).
Thank You, Mary Doherty and Frank Metcalf. 26(1):34, (1997).
New Book Review Editor: Christine Adkins. 26(1):34, (1997).
1996 VNHS Photo Contest. 26(1):34–37, (1997).
Iva Clark Resigns as Advertising Manager. 26(2):86, (1997).
VNHS Prize. 26(3):96, (1997).
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1997 VNHS Annual General Meeting. 26(3):122, (1997).
Discovery Acknowledgments (Deirdre Fitz-Gibbons, Wilf Nicholls, Chris Star). 26(3):122–123, (1997).
Birder's Night, May 1, 1997. 26(3):123, (1997).
Olympic Vulture Study. 26(3):123–124, (1997).
VNHS Young Naturalists Ponding in Jericho Park, May 17, 1997. 26(3):124, (1997).
Thank You, Karen [Needham]! 26(4):165, (1997).
VNHS Junior Section. 26(4):166, (1997).
In Memoriam: Jean McCurdy Cannings. 27(1):37, (1998).
In Memoriam: Danny Grass. 27(1):37, (1998).
New Contents Editor [Dawn Hanna]. 27(1):37–38, (1998).
Federation of BC Naturalists and VNHS. 27(1):38, (1998).
1997 VNHS Photo Contest. 27(1):39–41 (1998).
FBCN Update—Your Federation is Working for You. 27(1):41–42 (1998).
Thank You, Pat [Brandlmayr] and Rex [Kenner]! 27(1):42, (1998).
In Memoriam: Gerald Straley. 27(2):88, (1998).
New Production Editor. 27(2):89, (1998).
Thank You, Beth [Whittaker] and Louise [Irwin]! 27(2):89, (1998).
Bird of the Year 1995 and 1996. 27(2):90, (1998).
VNHS on the Internet. 27(2):90, (1998).
1998 VNHS Photo Competition: Note New Rules. 27(2):90–91, (1998).
Annual General Meeting: VNHS 80th Anniversary. 27(3):113–115, (1998).
Thank you, Don [Benson]! 27(3):115, (1998).
Thank you, Dawn [Hanna]! 27(3):115, (1998).
New Features Editor. 27(3):115, (1998).
New Departments Editor. 27(3):115, (1998).
George Clulow Wins Environment Award. 27(3):115–116, (1998).
Thank you, Eric [Greenwood]! 27(3):116, (1998).
1998 VNHS Photo Competition: Note New Rules. 27(3):116–117, (1998).
Thank you, David [Leung]! 27(4):161, (1998).

Arthur, Stephen & Arthur, Joyce— see Bowlsby, Stephen & Bowlsby, Joyce

Ashton, Roger
Papilio oregonius A Dry Country Swallowtail. 23(1):21–23, (1994).
Incisalia augustinus A New Butterfly Life History in Burns Bog. 23(3):109–110, (1994).

Bailey, Martin
Banding Swainson's Hawks in Southwest Saskatchewan. 25(2):61–64, (1996).
When the Tables are Turned. 25(4):159–160, (1996).

Bates, Tom
In Memoriam: Barry Leach. 24(4):173–174, (1995).

Bauld, Henry
Cinnabar Basin Mammals. 24(1):21–22, (1995).

Bear, Margaret
VNHS Profile—Dick Stace-Smith: Scaling the Heights. 29(2):12–16, (2000).
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Beattie, Maureen A.— see Oyen, Gerald O. S. & Beattie, Maureen A.

Bell, Kevin
Conservation Committee Report: Spotted Owl Community Advisory Group. 23(1):38–41, (1994).
Conservation Committee Report. 23(3):124–129, (1994).
Conservation Committee Report: Ambleside Floodplain Forest/Centennial Beach/Cutter Island/Surrey Bend.
23(4):169–170, (1994).

Belshaw, Adrian
Lowland Forest of Elphinstone. 27(3):106–108, (1998).

Bekhuys, Tim— see Gebauer, Martin B. & Bekhuys, Tim

Bonnett, Dave
Frank Sanford Award. 23(4):176–177, (1994).

Bowes, Victoria
Wolves by Daniel Wood. 24(3):130–131, (1995).

Bowlsby, Stephen & Bowlsby, Joyce
Duck Hybrids and Variants in Greater Vancouver. 23(1):3–8, (1994).

Brady, John
VNHS Policy on Publications. 28(1):46, (1999).

Breault, André
An Aggressive American Bittern Breeding at Riske Creek, BC. 26(4):146–148, (1997).

Brink, Bert
New Book of Interest to VNHS Members [The Riverview Lands: Western Canada's First Botanical Garden edited by
Val Adolph and Brenda Guild Gillespie]. 23(4):168, (1994).
Conservation Committee Report: VNHS Initiatives: Nature Reserves/South Chilcotin/Protecting Wetlands.
23(4):172–173, (1994).
John Davidson. 24(1):32–33, (1995).
Unlikely Salt Flat. 25(1):3–4, (1996).
Leaves of Alder and Birch. 26(3):95–96, (1997).
Maple Leaf. 27(1): 5–6, (1998).

Brown, Laurence; Taylor, Terry & Woodcock, Brian
Restoration of Camosun Bog. 28(1):27–32, (1999).

Butler, Robert W. (Rob)
Conservation Section Report: Viewpoint—Becoming Committed to Conservation. 26(3):119–120, (1997).
Spring Waterbirds in the Queen Charlotte Islands with Notes on the Parakeet Auklet & Haida Weasel.
29(2):39–45, (2000).

Cannings, Richard, J. (Dick)
Cryptic Crossword. 23(2):74–75, (1994).
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Cryptic Nature Crossword. 23(3):116–117, (1994).
New World Blackbirds: The Icterids by Alvaro Jaramillo and Peter Burke. 29(1): 67–69, (2000).

Cannings, Robert A. (Rob)— see also Kenner, Rex & Cannings, Robert A.
The Butterflies of North America: A Natural History and Field Guide by James A. Scott. 27(2):82–83, (1998).

Chafe, Elliot
Cover Stories: Round-leaved Sundew. 29(1):74, (2000).

Clague, John J.
Global Warming: The Perspective of Past Climate Change. 24(3):99–102, (1995).

Clague, John J., Turner, Robert J. & Groulx, Bertrand J.
Geoscape Vancouver: A New Geoscience Poster. 27(1):10–12, (1998).

Clulow, George
Birdathon 1995, May 6 and 7. 23(4):180, (1994).
Letters: Black-faced Spoonbill. 24(2):75–76, (1995).

Compton, Brian D.
Ethnobotany: Evolution of  a Discipline edited by Richard Evans Schultes and Siri von Reis. 25(3):119–120, (1996).

Cooke, Fred
Waterbird Surveys of Boundary Bay: Crescent Beach to White Rock, 1994–1995 (first of a two-part article).

25(1):30–34, (1996).
Waterbird Surveys of Boundary Bay: Crescent Beach to White Rock, 1994–1995 (second of a two-part article).

25(2):53–58, (1996).
Letters to the Editor [re: Jones, Paul H. Fresh Approaches to a Marbled Murrelet Conservation Strategy and a

New Recovery Plan. Discovery 29(1):37–40, (2000)]. 29(2):8–9, (2000).

Coope, John
Plants at Manning Park Camp, July 18–25, 1999. 28(2):13–15, (1999).
Digging Purple Loosestrife in the Pond at Jericho Park. 29(2):21–22, (2000).

Coope, Marian— see also Payne, Lorne; Cotton, Barry; Irwin, Louise; Stubbs, Ted; Ward, Bruce & Coope,
Marian

1996 VNHS Summer Camp: Birds. 26(1):27–28, (1997).
1997 VNHS Summer Camp: Joe Lake and Snowy Mountain. 27(1):15–17, (1998).
1997 VNHS Summer Camp: Birds. 27(1):17–18, (1998).
1997 VNHS Summer Camp: Animal Sightings. 27(1):22, (1998).
Trout at Joe Lake. 27(2): 55-56, (1998).
VNHS Summer Camp at Manning Park, July 18–25, 1999. 28(2):9–12, (1999).
Glacier Lily. 29(1):7, (2000).
VNHS Summer 2000 Camp at Mount Assiniboine Provincial Park. 29(2):23–26, (2000).
Mammals Seen at VNHS Summer 2000 Camp. 29(2):26–27, (2000).
Birds Sighted at the VNHS Summer 2000 Camp. 29(2):27–28, (2000).
Incident at Camp II. 29(2):33, (2000).
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Cotton, Barry— see Payne, Lorne; Cotton, Barry; Irwin, Louise; Stubbs, Ted; Ward, Bruce & Coope, Marian

Coutts, Patricia
Snowshoe Plateau Camp 1993 Mushrooms. 23(1):25–26, (1994).
1997 VNHS Summer Camp: Fungus. 27(1):21–22, (1998).

Cumming, Steve
Vanishing Halo: Saving the Boreal Forest by Daniel Gawthrop. 29(1):60–61, (2000).

Cutler, Dixie
BC's Gumboot Brigade: Volunteers for Salmonid Enhancement Projects. 23(1):9–13, (1994).

Czajkowski, Chris
Alpine Lily. 24(4):164–166, (1995).

Danko, Jean Paul
Sea Cucumbers of British Columbia, Alaska, and Puget Sound by Philip Lambert. 27(4):170–172, (1998).
The Search for the Giant Squid by Richard Ellis. 29(2):68–70, (2000).

Danner, Wilbert R.
West Coast Fossils: A Guide to the Ancient Life of Vancouver Island by Rolf Ludvigsen and Graham Beard.

24(1):38–39, (1995).

Davidson, Gail— see Abbot, Nerissa & Davidson, Gail

de la Cruz, Kathy—see Olson, Cari & de la Cruz, Kathy

Decker, Dick
Peregrines and Dunlins: the Great Spectacle at Boundary Bay. 28(2):35–37, (1999).

Deecke, Volker
Gray Whales, Wandering Whales by Robert H. Busch & Whales by David Jones. 28(1):37–38, (1999).

Denoth, Madlen— see Passmore, Jennifer; Denoth, Madlen & Myers, Judy

Dorsey, John J.
Vancouver Rare Bird Records Committee Report, 1990 and 1991. 25(1):16–22, (1996).
Vancouver Rare Bird Records Committee Report for 1992 and 1993. 25(2):66–70, (1996).

Dubois, Jason
Magical Mushrooms, Mischievous Molds: The Remarkable Story of the Fungus Kingdom and its Impact on Human

Affairs by George Hudler. 29(2):63–64, (2000).

Dutton, Marilyn
In Memoriam: Margaret Winifred Maclean. 26(4):165, (1997).
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Edgell, Andrew
Child's Impressions. 25(1):28, (1996).
Things I Liked at Camp. 28(1):13, (1999).

Edgell, Phil
Birding at Summer Camp. 28(1):15–17, (1999).

Edgell, Robert
1997 VNHS Summer Camp: My Trip to Camp. 27(1):22, (1998).
Boy's View of the VNHS Summer Camp. 29(2):32–33, (2000).

Edgell, Roy
Thoughts on the Annual VNHS Photographic Competition. 28(1):49–50, (1999).
2000 VNHS Photographic Competition. 29(2):60–62, (2000).

Ellis, Shona
Coastal Wildflowers of British Columbia and the Pacific Northwest by Elizabeth L. Horn. 25(2):85–86, (1996).
Hiking the Ancient Forests of British Columbia and Washington by Randy Stoltmann. 25(4):174–175, (1996).

Fast, Duane
Photography Basics: Equipment. 23(1):28–29, (1994).
Photography Basics: Lenses. 23(2):77–78, (1994).
Photography Basics: Film. 23(3):114–115, (1994).
Photography Basics: Technical Stuff. 23(4):160–161, (1994).
Photography Basics: Macro Photography. 24(2):62, (1995).
Photography Basics: Flash. 24(3):118–119, (1995).
Photography Basics: Composition. 24(4):153, (1995).

Fisher, Gordon
Viewpoint: Parks—What They Could and Should Be. 26(1):13–17, (1997).

Fitz-Gibbons, Deirdre & Needham, Karen
"Holly" the Christmas Owl. 24(2):70–71, (1995).

Focker, Klaas
Cover Stories: Chipmunk. 23(2):62, (1994).

Fonnesbeck, Christopher
Orioles, Blackbirds and Their Kin by Alexander F. Skutch. 26(3):113–114, (1997).
Snakes in Question: The Smithsonian Answer Book by Carl H. Ernst and George R. Zug. 26(4):159–160, (1997).
Nature Wars: People versus Pests by Mark L. Winston. 28(1):38–41, (1999).
Understanding Wetlands: A Wetland Handbook for British Columbia's Interior by Bruno Delesalle. 29(2):64–65,

(2000).

Fuegi, Carol
Cover Stories: Rainforest. 24(1):23, (1995).
Cover Stories: Grizzly Bear (Ursus arctos horribilis). 26(1):4, (1997).
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Cover Stories: Cedar Frost. 28(2):58, (1999).

Gebauer, Martin B.
Southern Alberta a Naturalist's Paradise. 23(1):15–20, (1994).

Gebauer, Martin B. & Bekhuys, Tim
Status and Habitat Use of Birds at Burns Bog, Delta, BC. 23(2):51–60, (1994).

Gillis, Elizabeth
Squirrels of the West by Tamara Hartson. 29(1):69–70, (2000).

Gillespie, Graham— see Merilees, William J. (Bill) & Gillespie, Graham

Gonzales, Emily
Eastern Grey Squirrels in BC: an Introduction to an Introduction. 28(1):22–25, (1999).

Gordon, Jeremy
Thoughts of a Novice President. 26(3):102, (1997).

Gothard, John
Cinnabar Basin Bird List. 24(1):20–21, (1995).

Grass, Al
Big Bud Gall on Black Cottonwood. 23(1):24, (1994).
Onygena corvina a Feather-inhabiting Fungus. 23(2):61, (1994).
Park Nature Watch 1993: Rolley Lake Provincial Park. 23(2):79–80, (1994).
Pika: The Little Chief Hare. 23(3):122–123, (1994).
Round-leafed Sundew: The Deadly Trap. 23(4):153, (1994).
Some Berries Eaten by the Yellow-pine Chipmunk in Golden Ears Provincial Park. 23(4):158–159, (1994).
Goldenrod Spider Captures Bumblebee. 24(1):15–16, (1995).
Special Flora: Rolley Lake Provincial Park. 24(3):103–104, (1995).
Observations on a Harlequin Duck Feeding. 24(4):159, (1995).
Whoo's…There? A Barn Owl, That's Who! 25(1):15, (1996).
Downy Woodpecker and the Thimbleberry Stem Gall. 25(2):52, (1996).
Re: Vaux's Swifts Article. 25(3):100, (1996).
Eastern Gray Squirrel at Cypress Provincial Park. 25(3):101–102, (1996).
Water Club (Vibrissae truncorum). 25(3):113–114, (1996).
Chestnut-backed Chickadees Eating Red Alder Pollen: A Possible Case. 25(4):152, (1996).
Lorquin's Admiral Butterfly Feeding on a Dead Mouse. 25(4):158, (1996).
Spotted Towhees Feeding on Salmonberry Flowers. 25(4):161, (1996).
Dodder: The Devil's Innards. 26(2):60–61, (1997).
Mystery of the Stranded Sandlance. 26(2):68–69, (1997).
Beachcomber in Stanley Park. 26(3):105–108, (1997).
House Finch Exploits Willow. 26(4):142, (1997).
Amphibians of Oregon, Washington and British Columbia by Charlotte C. Corkran and Chris Thoms. 26(4):157–158,

(1997).
Red Alder, a Bird-friendly Tree. 27(2):53–54, (1998).
Wasp's Nest. 28(2):56, (1999).
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Grass, Al & Adamo, Vic
Notes on the Raptors of Mt. Seymour Provincial Park, BC. 24(2):63–66, (1995).

Green, Macarena
Letters: Galapagos Crisis. 24(2):74–75, (1995).

Greenwood, Eric
Creston Valley Wildlife Area. 24(3):109–110, (1995).

Greyson, Dick
1997 VNHS Summer Camp: Plants. 27(1):18–21, (1998).

Groulx, Bertrand J.— see Clague, John J., Turner, Robert J. & Groulx, Bertrand J.

Guertin, Jim
Cover Stories: The Corkscrew, Antelope Canyon, Arizona. 24(2):72, (1995).

Haas, Gordon
Field Key to the Freshwater Fishes of British Columbia by J. D. McPhail and R. Carveth. 27(1):28–29, (1998).

Haas, Gordon & Ritchie, Linda
Lake, River and Sea-run Fishes of Canada by Frederick H. Wooding. 28(2):46–48, (1999).

Halasz, Gabor
Little Chief Rabbit. 24(3):112–115, (1995).

Hamaguchi, Roy
Cover Stories: Great Blue Heron. 26(3):112, (1997).

Harris, R. & Harris, R. C.
Front Cover: Letter to the Editors—Know Your Anemone. 23(3):108, (1994).

Harris, R. C.—see Harris, R. & Harris, R. C.

Hayes, Trish
Letter to Discovery—Re: Note on Wildlife and Habitat Advisory Committee on Compensation (WHACC) in

Discovery December 1994, 23(4). 24(1):24, (1995).

Hedley, Lex
Cover Stories: A Self-contented Wren. 25(3):98, (1996).
Cover Stories: Tokens of Remembrance. 27(4):177, (1998).

Hillaby, Amie
China Rockfish. 26(2):54–55, (1997).

Ho, Reggie
Conservation Section Report: Terra Nova. 27(2):75–78, (1998).
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Conservation Report: Terra Nova Nature Reserve. 28(2):39–40, (1999).

Holden, Bob
Plants Identified at Summer Camp. 28(1):13–15, (1999).

Hutton, Trevor & Adkins, Christine
The Plundered Seas: Can the World's Fish be Saved? by Michael Berrill. 27(1):27–28, (1998).

Irwin, Louise— see also Payne, Lorne; Cotton, Barry; Irwin, Louise; Stubbs, Ted; Ward, Bruce & Coope,
Marian

Halvor Lunden: Master Trail Builder. 28(2):6–8, (1999).

Johnson, Ron
Artist Behind the Poster. 25(4):167–169, (1996).

Jones, Mavis
Picnic Lunch. 24(2):61, (1995).

Jones, Paul H.
Canada's First Active Marbled Murrelet Nest…Correction to Photo Captions. 23(1):14, (1994).
Canada's Second Marbled Murrelet Chick Sighting, Caren Range, BC. 23(3):99, (1994).
Caren Range: An Ancient Canadian Forest. 23(4)162–165, (1994).
Conservation Committee Report: Conservation Night—Old Growth Forests. 24(2):87–89, (1995).
Vaux's Swift Nests Found in the Caren. 24(4):146, (1995).
Feathering the Nest. 25(3):100, (1996).
Proposed Caren Range Provincial Park Update. 25(4):164–166, (1996).
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Cutler, Dixie. BC's Gumboot Brigade: Volunteers for Salmonid Enhancement Projects. 23(1):9–13, (1994).
Grass, Al. Mystery of the Stranded Sandlance. 26(2):68–69, (1997).
Hillaby, Amie. China Rockfish. 26(2):54–55, (1997).
Malby, Mark. Schooling Fishes: The Benefits of Group Living. 23(4):147–151, (1994).
McPhail, J. Don. British Columbia's Other Fishes: The Brassy Minnow. 29(2):46–49, (2000).
Schaefer, Valentin (Val). Lampreys Spawn in Byrne Creek, Burnaby. 25(1):6–7, (1996).
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Fraser Valley—see also Elk Mountain
Kenner, Rex. Annotated Checklist of Dragonflies (Odonata) of the Lower Mainland. 29(2):53–59, (2000).
Kenner, Rex & Cannings, Robert A. Rediscovery of the Western Pondhawk in the Lower Mainland. 29(2):50–52,

(2000).

Frogs and Toads
Tyson, Danny. Tailed Frog (Ascaphus truei). 27(4):145–147, (1998).

Fungi—see Bioluminescence; Mushrooms and other Fungi

Geese
Oyen, Gerald O. S. & Beattie, Maureen A. Tranquil Jericho Park. 27(1):7–9, (1998).

Geology
Brink, Bert. Unlikely Salt Flat. 25(1):3–4, (1996).
Clague, John J., Turner, Robert J. & Groulx, Bertrand J. Geoscape Vancouver: A New Geoscience Poster.

27(1):10–12, (1998).
Guertin, Jim. Cover Stories: The Corkscrew, Antelope Canyon, Arizona. 24(2):72, (1995).

Georgia Strait
Merilees, William J. (Bill) & Gillespie, Graham. Two New Exotic Clams in Georgia Strait. 24(4):143–145, (1995).
Toochin, Richard (Rick). Black-vented Shearwater: First Record for the Strait of Georgia. 27(2):64–67, (1998).

Godwits
Poynter, G. Allen. Marbled Godwits at Boundary Bay. 26(3):103–104, (1997).

Gulls
Jones, Paul H. Feathering the Nest. 25(3):100, (1996).

Hawks—see also Raptors
Bailey, Martin. Banding Swainson's Hawks in Southwest Saskatchewan. 25(2):61–64, (1996).

Herons
Hamaguchi, Roy. Cover Stories: Great Blue Heron. 26(3):112, (1997).

Historical Events
Kaiser, Gary. Great Marbled Murrelet Egg Mystery of 1926. 25(4):147–150, (1996).
Kaiser, Gary. Brass-buttoned Dude. 27(4):154–156, (1998).
Turnbull, Mary K. VNHS Camp at Garibaldi Park August 1927. 23(1):14, (1994).

Honeymoon Bay Wildflower Reserve
Taylor, Rosemary. Signs of Spring. 24(1):7–8, (1995).

Hornets and Wasps
Grass, Al. Wasp's Nest. 28(2):56, (1999).
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Hummingbirds
Pincott, Sylvia D. Letter: Bird Use of Great Mullein Plants. 26(1):8, (1997).
Tyson, Danny. Xantus's Hummingbird: First Canadian Record. 27(3):101–103, (1998).
Willcox, Edwin G. A. (Ted). Cover Stories: Rufous Hummingbird. 24(2):72, (1995).

Impatiens
Straley, Gerald B. Two Introduced Impatiens Species in the Lower Mainland. 26(4):139–141, (1997).

Indian Arm
Simpson, Rick & McCall, Jeremy. Conservation Section Report: Indian Arm as a Marine Protected Area.

27(3):118–120, (1998).
Simpson, Rick & McCall, Jeremy. Conservation Section Report: Marine Protected Areas ("MPA's"). 28(1):33–34,

(1999).

Insect Behavior (Feeding)
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Western Trillium and Pacific Bleeding Heart. 23(4):152, (1994).

Insects—see also Bees; Beetles; Butterflies and Moths; Dragonflies; Flies; Hornets and Wasps
Grass, Al. Big Bud Gall on Black Cottonwood. 23(1):24, (1994).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Cranefly at Sunset—Colony Farm Regional Park. 26(3):112, (1997).

Iona Island (Richmond)
Passmore, Jennifer; Denoth, Madlen; & Myers, Judy. Lurid Loosestrife Humbled by Little Brown Beetle.

29(2):17–20, (2000).
Toochin, Richard (Rick). White-rumped Sandpiper at Iona: First Photographic Record for Vancouver, BC.

24(1):3–5, (1995).
Toochin, Richard (Rick). Birding Hints for Iona Island. 24(2):56–58, (1995).
Toochin, Richard (Rick). Iona Island Bird Checklist. 24(3):120–124, (1995).
Toochin, Richard (Rick). Yellow Wagtail at Iona Island: a Second Vancouver Record. 28(2):33–34, (1999).

Jays
Willcox, Edwin G. A. (Ted). Cover Stories: Steller's Jay (Cyanocitta stelleri). 29(2):74, (2000).

Jericho Beach Park (Vancouver)
Coope, John. Digging Purple Loosestrife in the Pond at Jericho Park. 29(2):21–22, (2000).
Kerr, Deborah. Birding for Beginners at Jericho Park, Part I: Winter. 24(4):160–163, (1995).
Kerr, Deborah. Birding for Beginners at Jericho Park, Part II: Spring. 25(1):11–14, (1996).
Kerr, Deborah. Birding for Beginners at Jericho Park, Part III: Summer. 25(2):72–76, (1996).
Kerr, Deborah. Birding for Beginners at Jericho Park, Part IV: Fall. 25(3):108–112, (1996).
Kerr, Deborah. Update on Jericho Park. 27(1):24–25, (1998).
Oyen, Gerald O. S. & Beattie, Maureen A. Jericho Park Barn Swallows. 25(4):153–156, (1996).
Oyen, Gerald O. S. & Beattie, Maureen A. Tranquil Jericho Park. 27(1):7–9, (1998).
Passmore, Jennifer; Denoth, Madlen; & Myers, Judy. Lurid Loosestrife Humbled by Little Brown Beetle.

29(2):17–20, (2000).

Kootenays
Roberts, Stan. 1995 VNHS Summer Camp: Animals, Birds. 25(1):27–28, (1996).
Van Damme, Linda M. Frugivorous Habits of Birds in the West Kootenay Region, BC. 24(4):155–158, (1995).
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Lower Mainland
Kenner, Rex. Annotated Checklist of Dragonflies (Odonata) of the Lower Mainland. 29(2):53–59, (2000).
Kenner, Rex & Cannings, Robert A. Rediscovery of the Western Pondhawk in the Lower Mainland. 29(2):50–52,

(2000).

Mammal Behavior (Feeding)
Grass, Al. Some Berries Eaten by the Yellow-pine Chipmunk in Golden Ears Provincial Park. 23(4):158–159,

(1994).
Rawsthorne, John. Porcupine in West Vancouver. 26(1):3, (1997).

Mammals—see also Rodents; species names
Bauld, Henry. Cinnabar Basin Mammals. 24(1):21–22, (1995).
Coope, Marian. 1997 VNHS Summer Camp: Animal Sightings. 27(1):22, (1998).
Coope, Marian. Mammals Seen at VNHS Summer 2000 Camp. 29(2):26–27, (2000).
Focker, Klaas. Cover Stories: Chipmunk. 23(2):62, (1994).
Roberts, Stan. 1995 VNHS Summer Camp: Animals, Birds. 25(1):27–28, (1996).

Manning Provincial Park
Coope, John. Plants at Manning Park Camp, July 18–25, 1999. 28(2):13–15, (1999).
Matsuda, Brent. Reptiles and Amphibians of Manning Provincial Park, BC. 23(2):63–68, (1994).
Merilees, William J. (Bill). Double Bunchberry. 29(2):38, (2000).

Maples
Brink, Bert. Maple Leaf. 27(1): 5–6, (1998).

Maplewood Flats (North Vancouver)
Mason, Patricia. Return of the Osprey Festival. 25(3):104–105, (1996).
Plath, Thomas. Purple Martin (Progne subis) Nest Box Program: First Recorded Nesting in 22 Years for BC

Mainland. 23(4):143–145, (1994).
Plath, Thomas. Purple Martin Nest Box Program 1996 Update. 26(3):109–111, (1997).
Wahlgren, Roland. Maplewood Berm Tree-planting April 2, 1994. 23(4):154–155, (1994).

Marine Parks—see also Marine Surveys
McCall, Jeremy. Conservation Report: Marine Protected Areas—or Marine Reserves? 28(2):40–41, (1999).
Plenderleith, Ian. Conservation Committee Report: Conservation Night, February 26, 1996—Protecting Marine

Areas. 25(2):81–82, (1996).
Simpson, Rick & McCall, Jeremy. Conservation Section Report: Indian Arm as a Marine Protected Area.

27(3):118–120, (1998).
Simpson, Rick & McCall, Jeremy. Conservation Section Report: Marine Protected Areas ("MPA's"). 28(1):33–34,

(1999).

Memorials
Anonymous. In Memoriam: Nancy Mason. 23(2):89, (1994).
Anonymous. In Memoriam: Pat Skrimshire. 23(4):175, (1994).
Anonymous. In Memoriam: John (Jack) Edward Armstrong. 24(2):85, (1995).
Anonymous. In Memoriam: Edna Davidson. 24(4):175, (1995).
Anonymous. In Memoriam: Daphne Stevens. 25(1):40, (1996).
Anonymous. In Memoriam: Dorothy Bain. 25(3):126, (1996).
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Anonymous. In Memoriam: Dorothy Pollitt. 26(1):34, (1997).
Anonymous. In Memoriam: Jean McCurdy Cannings. 27(1):37, (1998).
Anonymous. In Memoriam: Danny Grass. 27(1):37, (1998).
Anonymous. In Memoriam: Gerald Straley. 27(2):88, (1998).
Bates, Tom. In Memoriam: Barry Leach. 24(4):173–174, (1995).
Dutton, Marilyn. In Memoriam: Margaret Winifred Maclean. 26(4):165, (1997).
McCall, Jeremy. In Memoriam: Molly Hay. 27(1):37, (1998).
Pursell, Norman. In Memoriam: Bob Harris. 27(2):87–88, (1998).
Sarles, Jack. In Memoriam: Verna Hart Newson. 25(3):126, (1996).
Stevens, Eileen. In Memoriam: Helen Graham. 23(2):89, (1994).

Molluscs—see also Nudibranches; Octopuses; Slugs and Snails
Merilees, William J. (Bill). To All Appearances a Clam. 23(4):156–157, (1994).
Merilees, William J. (Bill). Tellina nuculoides: BC's Most Beautiful Clam? 27(3):111–112, (1998).
Merilees, William J. (Bill) & Gillespie, Graham. Two New Exotic Clams in Georgia Strait. 24(4):143–145, (1995).

Mosses
Taylor, Terry. Rare Moss in Burns Bog. 25(2):51, (1996).
Taylor, Terry. Coastal Forest Ecosystems. 28(2):25–28, (1999).

Mount Seymour Provincial Park
Grass, Al & Adamo, Vic. Notes on the Raptors of Mt. Seymour Provincial Park, BC. 24(2):63–66, (1995).

Mushrooms and other Fungi—see also Bioluminescence
Belshaw, Adrian. Lowland Forest of Elphinstone. 27(3):106–108, (1998).
Coutts, Patricia. Snowshoe Plateau Camp 1993 Mushrooms. 23(1):25–26, (1994).
Coutts, Patricia. 1997 VNHS Summer Camp: Fungus. 27(1):21–22, (1998).
Grass, Al. Onygena corvina a Feather-inhabiting Fungus. 23(2):61, (1994).
Grass, Al. Water Club (Vibrissae truncorum). 25(3):113–114, (1996).
Leathem, Anne. Renal Failure due to Mushroom Poisoning. 24(3):106–108, (1995).
Leathem, Anne. Amanita pantherina Mushroom Ingestions, Spring 1996. 26(1):18–21, (1997).
Savenye, Rene Mycological Marvels. 27(1):13–14, (1998).
Taylor, Terry. Old Growth Forests of Cypress Provincial Park. 27(2):68–71, (1998).
Taylor, Terry. Coastal Forest Ecosystems. 28(2):25–28, (1999).
Taylor, Terry & Skelton, Frank. False Fungus Frost (Feather Frost). 26(3):101, (1997).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Amanita muscaria. 28(2):58, (1999).

Mycology
Savenye, Rene Mycological Marvels. 27(1):13–14, (1998).
Taylor, Terry. International Mycological Congress. 24(4):148–149, (1995).

Mynas (Crested)
Merilees, William J. (Bill). Cuckoo One Way, Crested Myna the Other. 28(1):26, (1999).

Nanaimo
Merilees, William J. (Bill). Cuckoo One Way, Crested Myna the Other. 28(1):26, (1999).
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Natural History
Solecki, Daphne. Exploring England's Green and Pleasant Land. 27(2):59–61, (1998).

Nature Activities
Grass, Al. Park Nature Watch 1993: Rolley Lake Provincial Park. 23(2):79–80, (1994).
Grass, Al. Beachcomber in Stanley Park. 26(3):105–108, (1997).
Solecki, Daphne. Stanley Park Nature House and Nature Experience at Lost Lagoon. 23(2):69–71, (1994).

Nestlings
Oyen, Gerald O. S. & Beattie, Maureen A. Jericho Park Barn Swallows. 25(4):153–156, (1996).

Nests and Nesting
Jones, Paul H. Canada's First Active Marbled Murrelet Nest…Correction to Photo Captions. 23(1):14, (1994).
Jones, Paul H. Canada's Second Marbled Murrelet Chick Sighting, Caren Range, BC. 23(3):99, (1994).
Jones, Paul H. Vaux's Swift Nests Found in the Caren. 24(4):146, (1995).
Jones, Paul H. Feathering the Nest. 25(3):100, (1996).
Kerr, Deborah. Birdhouses: Design, Location, and Protection. 26(4):149–153, (1997).
Merilees, William J. (Bill). Bank-nesting Common Redpoll. 24(2):68–69, (1995).
Neville, John. Cliff-dwelling Birds of the Okanagan. 26(2):56–58, (1997).
Plath, Thomas. Purple Martin (Progne subis) Nest Box Program: First Recorded Nesting in 22 Years for BC

Mainland. 23(4):143–145, (1994).
Plath, Thomas. Purple Martin Nest Box Program 1996 Update. 26(3):109–111, (1997).
Topping, William E. (Bill). Improving Bird Watching With Wool. 27(4):153, (1998).

Okanagan Valley
Neville, John. Cliff-dwelling Birds of the Okanagan. 26(2):56–58, (1997).

Owls—see also Raptors
Fitz-Gibbons, Deirdre & Needham, Karen. "Holly" the Christmas Owl. 24(2):70–71, (1995).
Grass, Al. Whoo's…There? A Barn Owl, That's Who! 25(1):15, (1996).
Mackintosh, Mike. Conservation & Stewardship Programs for the Burrowing Owl in BC. 28(2):16–21, (1999).
Summers, Ken. Barely Credible. 26(1):11–12, (1997).
Sutton, Kathy. Front Cover: Burrowing Owl. 23(3):108, (1994).
Thompson, Gary. Cover Stories: Great Gray Owl. 27(4):177, (1998).
Willcox, Edwin G. A. (Ted). Cover Stories: Snowy Owl. 24(4):152, (1995).

Pacific Spirit Park
Taylor, Terry & Skelton, Frank. False Fungus Frost (Feather Frost). 26(3):101, (1997).

Pelicans
Toochin, Richard (Rick). Brown Pelican at Blackie Spit, Crescent Beach, BC. 24(4):150–151, (1995).

Periodicals and Newsletters
Brady, John. VNHS Policy on Publications. 28(1):46, (1999).
McCall, Jeremy. Update on Discovery & Vancouver Naturalist: Who Gets Which? 28(1):47, (1999).
Merilees, William J. (Bill). VNHS Newsletter Index Project. 28(2):56, (1999).
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Photography
Anonymous. 1993 VNHS Photo Contest. 23(1):33–35, (1994).
Anonymous. Michael Wheatley Nature Photographer. 23(4):176, (1994).
Anonymous. 1994 VNHS Photo Contest. 24(1):35–36, (1995).
Anonymous. 1995 Photo Contest. 25(1):40–43, (1996).
Anonymous. 1996 VNHS Photo Contest. 26(1):34–37, (1997).
Anonymous. 1997 VNHS Photo Contest. 27(1):39–41 (1998).
Anonymous. 1998 VNHS Photo Competition: Note New Rules. 27(2):90–91, (1998).
Anonymous. 1998 VNHS Photo Competition: Note New Rules. 27(3):116–117, (1998).
Chafe, Elliot. Cover Stories: Round-leaved Sundew. 29(1):74, (2000).
Edgell, Roy. Thoughts on the Annual VNHS Photographic Competition. 28(1):49–50, (1999).
Edgell, Roy. 2000 VNHS Photographic Competition. 29(2):60–62, (2000).
Fast, Duane. Photography Basics: Equipment. 23(1):28–29, (1994).
Fast, Duane. Photography Basics: Lenses. 23(2):77–78, (1994).
Fast, Duane. Photography Basics: Film. 23(3):114–115, (1994).
Fast, Duane. Photography Basics: Technical Stuff. 23(4):160–161, (1994).
Fast, Duane. Photography Basics: Macro Photography. 24(2):62, (1995).
Fast, Duane. Photography Basics: Flash. 24(3):118–119, (1995).
Fast, Duane. Photography Basics: Composition. 24(4):153, (1995).
Focker, Klaas. Cover Stories: Chipmunk. 23(2):62, (1994).
Fuegi, Carol. Cover Stories: Rainforest. 24(1):23, (1995).
Fuegi, Carol. Cover Stories: Grizzly Bear (Ursus arctos horribilis). 26(1):4, (1997).
Fuegi, Carol. Cover Stories: Cedar Frost. 28(2):58, (1999).
Guertin, Jim. Cover Stories: The Corkscrew, Antelope Canyon, Arizona. 24(2):72, (1995).
Hamaguchi, Roy. Cover Stories: Great Blue Heron. 26(3):112, (1997).
Lane, Ian. Cover Stories: Parnassia phoebus on Artemisia frigida. 25(1):10, (1996).
Lane, Ian. Cover Stories: Kalmia microphylla at Burns Bog. 25(2):60, (1996).
Lane, Ian. Cover Stories: Western Skipper. 26(2):62, (1997).
Sutton, Kathy. Front Cover: Burrowing Owl. 23(3):108, (1994).
Taylor, Rosemary & Taylor, Terry. Cover stories: Golden Paintbrush (Castilleja levisecta) on Trial Island. 23(2):62,

(1994).
Thompson, Gary. Cover Stories: Islands in the Stream. 25(2):60, (1996).
Thompson, Gary. Cover Stories: Chocolate Lily. 26(4):144, (1997).
Thompson, Gary. Cover Stories: Aster Blaster [Arnica]. 27(2):72, (1998).
Thompson, Gary. Cover Stories: Great Gray Owl. 27(4):177, (1998).
Thompson, Gary. Cover Stories: Dew Fly. 28(1):48, (1999).
Thompson, Gary. Cover Stories: Yellow Glacier Lily. 29(1):74, (2000).
von der Linde, Jost. Letter [Pileated Woodpecker photo by Ted Willcox, March 1998 front cover of Discovery].

27(2):62, (1998).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Western Trillium and Pacific Bleeding Heart. 23(4):152, (1994).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Prairie Smoke. 24(1):23, (1995).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Sweetgum. 24(3):116, (1995).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Caterpillar on Epilobium. 25(1):10, (1996).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Spirea and Alder Trunk. 25(3):98, (1996).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Midget Phlox Emerges Through Skeleton Balsamroot Leaf. 26(1):4, (1997).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Pacific Dogwood. 26(2):62, (1997).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Cranefly at Sunset—Colony Farm Regional Park. 26(3):112, (1997).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Pine White in Picture Lake. 26(4):144, (1997).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Licorice Fern With Frost. 27(1):26, (1998).
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Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Wildflowers at Trophy Meadows. 27(2):72, (1998).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Snail on Bracken, Colony Farm. 28(1):48, (1999).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Amanita muscaria. 28(2):58, (1999).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Alpine Bearberry (Arctostaphylos rubra). 29(2):74, (2000).
Willcox, Edwin G. A. (Ted). Cover Stories: Great Pileated Woodpecker. 23(4):152, (1994).
Willcox, Edwin G. A. (Ted). Cover Stories: Rufous Hummingbird. 24(2):72, (1995).
Willcox, Edwin G. A. (Ted). Cover Stories: Song Sparrow. 24(3):116, (1995).
Willcox, Edwin G. A. (Ted). Cover Stories: Snowy Owl. 24(4):152, (1995).
Willcox, Edwin G. A. (Ted). Cover Stories: The Bald Eagle. 25(4):146, (1996).
Willcox, Edwin G. A. (Ted). Cover Stories: The Gift of Life. 27(1):26, (1998).
Willcox, Edwin G. A. (Ted). Letter [reply to letter from Jost von der Linde about Pileated Woodpecker photo].

27(2):62–63, (1998).
Willcox, Edwin G. A. (Ted). Cover Stories: Steller's Jay (Cyanocitta stelleri). 29(2):74, (2000).

Pikas
Grass, Al. Pika: The Little Chief Hare. 23(3):122–123, (1994).
Halasz, Gabor. Little Chief Rabbit. 24(3):112–115, (1995).

Plant Lists
Coope, John. Plants at Manning Park Camp, July 18–25, 1999. 28(2):13–15, (1999).
Grass, Al. Special Flora: Rolley Lake Provincial Park. 24(3):103–104, (1995).
Greyson, Dick. 1997 VNHS Summer Camp: Plants. 27(1):18–21, (1998).
Holden, Bob. Plants Identified at Summer Camp. 28(1):13–15, (1999).
Scotter, George W. Vascular Plants Seen at Mount Assiniboine Provincial Park. 29(2):28–31, (2000).

Plant Survey
Grass, Al. Special Flora: Rolley Lake Provincial Park. 24(3):103–104, (1995).

Plants (Endemic)
Lane, Ian. Cover Stories: Kalmia microphylla at Burns Bog. 25(2):60, (1996).
Taylor, Rosemary. Signs of Spring. 24(1):7–8, (1995).
Taylor, Terry. Old Growth Forests of Cypress Provincial Park. 27(2):68–71, (1998).
Taylor, Rosemary & Taylor, Terry. Cover stories: Golden Paintbrush (Castilleja levisecta) on Trial Island. 23(2):62,

(1994).
Thompson, Gary. Cover Stories: Chocolate Lily. 26(4):144, (1997).
Thompson, Gary. Cover Stories: Aster Blaster [Arnica]. 27(2):72, (1998).
Thompson, Gary. Cover Stories: Yellow Glacier Lily. 29(1):74, (2000).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Western Trillium and Pacific Bleeding Heart. 23(4):152, (1994).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Prairie Smoke. 24(1):23, (1995).

Plants (Field Identification)
Harris, R. & Harris, R. C. Front Cover: Letter to the Editors—Know Your Anemone. 23(3):108, (1994).

Plants (Introduced)
Coope, John. Digging Purple Loosestrife in the Pond at Jericho Park. 29(2):21–22, (2000).
Passmore, Jennifer; Denoth, Madlen; & Myers, Judy. Lurid Loosestrife Humbled by Little Brown Beetle.

29(2):17–20, (2000).
Pincott, Sylvia D. Letter: Bird Use of Great Mullein Plants. 26(1):8, (1997).
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Straley, Gerald B. Two Introduced Impatiens Species in the Lower Mainland. 26(4):139–141, (1997).
Van Damme, Linda M. Bird Use of Great Mullein Plants. 25(3):96–97, (1996).
Wheatley, Michael. Cover Stories: Sweetgum. 24(3):116, (1995).

Plants (Medicinal)
Grass, Al. Dodder: The Devil's Innards. 26(2):60–61, (1997).

Plants (Parasites)
Williston, Patrick. Orobanche uniflora Range Extension for a Parasitic Plant.27(2):57–58, (1998).

Plants—see also Bogs; Botany; Clubmosses; Ferns; Lichens; Liverworts; Mosses; Saprophytes; Seaweeds;
Shrubs; Trees; Wildflowers

Czajkowski, Chris. Alpine Lily. 24(4):164–166, (1995).

Poetry
Coope, Marian. Glacier Lily. 29(1):7, (2000).
Coope, Marian. Incident at Camp II. 29(2):33, (2000).

Queen Charlotte Islands
Butler, Robert W. (Rob). Spring Waterbirds in the Queen Charlotte Islands with Notes on the Parakeet Auklet

& Haida Weasel. 29(2):39–45, (2000).
Merilees, William J. (Bill). Robber Island—Sketch by Wynn Dennett. 29(1):25, (2000).

Quizzes
Cannings, Richard, J. (Dick). Cryptic Crossword. 23(2):74–75, (1994).
Cannings, Richard, J. (Dick). Cryptic Nature Crossword. 23(3):116–117, (1994).
Solecki, Daphne. Young Naturalist: Quiz! 24(4):171, (1995).
Wahlgren, Roland. Young Naturalists Found! 23(1):37, (1994).

Raptors—see also Eagles; Falcons; Hawks; Owls; Vultures
Grass, Al & Adamo, Vic. Notes on the Raptors of Mt. Seymour Provincial Park, BC. 24(2):63–66, (1995).
Toochin, Richard (Rick). White-tailed Kite in Pitt Meadows. 25(2):77–78, (1996).

Rare Bird Alert
Anonymous. Bird Alert News: Michael Price. 24(4):176, (1995).
Anonymous. Bird Alert. 24(4):176, (1995).

Reptiles
Matsuda, Brent. Reptiles and Amphibians of Manning Provincial Park, BC. 23(2):63–68, (1994).

Rodents—see also Marmots; Squirrels
Rawsthorne, John. Porcupine in West Vancouver. 26(1):3, (1997).

Salmon
Cutler, Dixie. BC's Gumboot Brigade: Volunteers for Salmonid Enhancement Projects. 23(1):9–13, (1994).
Rickers-Haunerland, Jutta. Noons Creek Hatchery Interpretive Program in Port Moody's Shoreline Park.

24(2):67, (1995).
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Sandpipers
Toochin, Richard (Rick). White-rumped Sandpiper at Iona: First Photographic Record for Vancouver, BC.

24(1):3–5, (1995).

Sea Island (Richmond)
Toochin, Richard (Rick). Mourning Warbler on Sea Island: a First Vancouver Record. 28(1):18–21, (1999).

Sea Lions and Seals
Merilees, William J. (Bill). Harbour Seals With Beanies. 24(2):59–60, (1995).

Seabird Colonies
Kaiser, Gary. If Marbled Murrelets Aren't Colonial, Why Not? 23(3):100–103, (1994).

Seabirds
Butler, Robert W. (Rob). Spring Waterbirds in the Queen Charlotte Islands with Notes on the Parakeet Auklet

& Haida Weasel. 29(2):39–45, (2000).
Cooke, Fred. Letters to the Editor [re: Jones, Paul H. Fresh Approaches to a Marbled Murrelet Conservation
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Society News and Events—see also Bird of the Year Awards; Competitions and Awards; Ney Awards;
Vancouver Natural History Society
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Anonymous. Bert Brink Awarded Honorary Degree. 24(1):31–32, (1995).
Anonymous. Akriggs Win Heritage Award. 24(2):84–85, (1995).
Anonymous. Lost Lagoon Nature House Re-opening. 24(4):175, (1995).
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Anonymous. Discovery Acknowledgments (Deirdre Fitz-Gibbons, Wilf Nicholls, Chris Star). 26(3):122–123,

(1997).
Anonymous. Birder's Night, May 1, 1997. 26(3):123, (1997).
Anonymous. Thank You, Karen [Needham]! 26(4):165, (1997).
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Solecki, Daphne. Stanley Park Nature House and Nature Experience at Lost Lagoon. 23(2):69–71, (1994).
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Payne, Lorne; Cotton, Barry; Irwin, Louise; Stubbs, Ted; Ward, Bruce; & Coope, Marian. VNHS Tribute: Bob

Harris (1922–1998)—A Remarkable Naturalist and Historian. 29(1):8–19, (2000).
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Van Damme, Linda M. Bird Use of Great Mullein Plants. 25(3):96–97, (1996).
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Willcox, Edwin G. A. (Ted). Letter [reply to letter from Jost von der Linde about Pileated Woodpecker photo].

27(2):62–63, (1998).

Young Naturalists
Anonymous. VNHS Young Naturalists Ponding in Jericho Park, May 17, 1997. 26(3):124, (1997).
Anonymous. VNHS Junior Section. 26(4):166, (1997).
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